

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6740 of 2025**

=====

NEW LAKEVIEW CO OP HOUSING SOCIETY LTD. & ANR.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR MAHARSHI V PATEL(6548) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2
DS AFF.NOT FILED (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 10,16,18,19,20
G H VIRK(7392) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1
MR SIMRANJITSINGH H VIRK(11607) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No.
13,14,15,17,3,4,5,6,7,8,9
REFUSED SERVED (N)(10) for the Respondent(s) No. 11,12

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MAUNA M. BHATT
Date : 08/07/2025
ORAL ORDER

1. This matter was mentioned at 11:00 am in the morning and following order was passed :

“Party-in-person (private respondents) Nos.4, 5, 9 and 17 stated that they want to file reply.
At their request, stand over to 05.08.2025”

2. The above order was signed and uploaded in first session. Thereafter, once again in second session at 2:30 pm, learned advocate Mr.Maharshi Patel for the petitioners requested that respondent No.11 may be permitted to be served through email as she is residing out of country. Learned advocate further requested to substitute address of respondent No.12 and be permitted to be served through Registered Post A.D. at the new address.

3. In view of the above submissions, learned advocate for the petitioners is permitted to substitute the address of respondent No.12.

4. **Issue Fresh Notice to respondent Nos.11 and 12**, making it returnable on 05.08.2025. Learned advocate for the petitioners is permitted to serve respondent No.11 through email and respondent No.12 through Registered Post A.D..

(MAUNA M. BHATT,J)

DIPTI PATEL